
INSTRUCTION MANUAL
Styles and colo(u)rs may vary.
Made in China.

The owner’s manual contains important safety information as well as assembly, use and

maintenance instructions.

The Ride-on Car must be assembled by an adult who has read and understands the

instructions in this manual.

Keep the package away from children and dispose of properly before use.

Keep this manual for future reference.

IN250700111V02_UK

370-429V70



WARNING
● Keep this manual for future reference.
● CHOKING HAZARD - Small parts. Not suitable for children under 36 months. The product 
contains small parts, keep children away when assembling.
● ADULT ASSEMBLY ONLY.
● Always remove protective material and poly bags and dispose before assembly.
● WARNING: Protective equipment should be worn. Always wear shoes and sit in the seat 
when operating the vehicle.
● Only drive on level ground. Never use on the lawn.
● Keep your hands, hair, and clothes away from moving parts.
● Never leave child unattended. Direct adult supervision is required. Always keep child in 
view when child is in vehicle.
● To reduce the risk of injury, adult supervision is required. Never use in roadways, near 
motor vehicles, on or near steep inclines or steps, swimming pools or other bodies of water, 
always wear shoes, and never allow more than 1 rider.
● Never use in unsafe conditions such as snow, rain, loose dirt, mud, sand, or gravel, 
otherwise may result in an unexpected accident such as tipping over, and could damage the 
electrical system or battery.
● WARNING: Not to be used in traffic.
● This toy should be used with caution since skill is required to avoid falls or collisions 
causing injury to the user or third parties.
● WARNING: This toy is unsuitable for children under 72 months due to its maximum speed;
● WARNING: This toy has no brake.
● The electric toy shall be regularly examined for damage to the supply cord, plug, enclosure 
or other parts, and in the event of damage, it shall not be used until the damage has been 
repaired.
● Use only battery(ies) and charger specified by the manufacturer.

Specifications

Battery

Motor

Charger

Suitable age

Charge time

Load capacity

Car size

Speed

24V9AH

24V(#775) *2

28.8V 800MA

6 Years+

10-12 Hours

50kg

115 x 77 x 55.5 CM

6-16km/h
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Structure Chart

Main Body Front Fender Seat Steering 
Wheel

Steering 
Adapter

Steering AxIe Front Wheel 
Iron

Front Wheel

Rear Wheel Small Wheel 
Hub

Rear Axle

1 PC 1 PC 1 PC 1 PC

1 PC 1 PC 1 PC 2 PCS

2 PCS 4 PCS 1 PC



Spare Parts

12 13 14 15

16 17 18 19

20

M10*95 Screw Nut M12 Gasket M10 Gasket

M4*14 Screw M4*30 Screw M5*30 Screw Charger

Spanner

2 PCS 8 PC7 PCS S 2 PCS

8 PCS 1 SET 1 SET 1PC

2 PCS



Product Figure



Assembly Steps

11

1. Install the Rear
1. Insert the rear axle(11) into the motor hole,and pass through the opposite 

side of the body,so that both sides of the rear axle are even.

2. Install the Rear Wheel
1. Install the rear wheel  on the rear axle.(9)

2. Install the M12 gasket  and slide it into the rear axle.(14)

3. Tighten the M10 nut  with a wrench  .(13) (21)

4. Cover the small wheel hub  and press it.(10)

Repeat the above steps for the other rear wheel.



with a short 4*30MM screw with a gasket(17)

Assembly Steps

3. Install the Streering Connecting
1.Install the steering adapter(5) connecting rod and fasten the M5 nut(17) 

.

part into the reserved position of the body to make it tight

4. Install the Front Fender
1.Install the front fender(2) on the steering connector, and snap the front 

.



1. Pass the steering axle(6) through the steering hole and align it throug

Assembly Steps

5. Install the Streering Rod
h 

the connecting rod.



chassis.

2.Install the steering wheel(4) connecting rod and fasten the M5 nut wit

Assembly Steps

6. Install the Streering Wheel Connecting Rod
1.Connect the terminal at the bottom of Part No. 2 to the terminal on the 

h a 
short 5*30MM screw(18).

3.Connect the terminal at the top of Part No. 2 to the terminal on the 
steering wheel(Put in the hexagon nut first, then insert the bolt.).



steering bracket.

2. Insert the long M10*95 screw(12) through the hole of steering bracket.

3. Screw the nuts (M10 nut)(13) on both sides to fix it.

4.Repeat the above steps for the other rear wheel

Assembly Steps

7. Install Steering Bracket
1. Install the front wheel iron(7) from the bottom to the top on the front 

.

5. Fix it on the front steering shaft with M10 Gasket(15) and Nut (13) as 
shown in the figure.



Assembly Steps

4. Install the Front Wheel
1. Install a M12 gasket(14) and slide it into the front axle.

2. Install the front wheel(8) on the front axle.

3. Install another M12 gasket(14) and slide it into the front wheel.

4. Tighten the M10 nut(13) with a wrench(21).

5. Cover the small wheel hub(10) and press it.

Repeat the above steps for the other rear wheel.



Assembly Steps

9. Install the Seat
1. Install the seat(3) on the body and fix it with 4 M4*14 screws(16).

3

16

Adjustable in three positions:
front, center and rear: 5cm each.



Assembly Steps

10. Fixed Base
1.Use a screwdriver to tighten 2 M4x14 screws(16) at the pre-drilled screw 

holes on both sides of the armrest to fix the base.

16



Assembly Steps

11. Connect the Power Supply
1. Use a screwdriver to remove the rear cover according to the position 

shown in the figure, and then connect the two connection terminals 
below.

2. Cover the rear cover tightly.

Batteries can be
taken out for
charging.



Funciton Diagram and Operation Method

 
braking

High speed

Low speed

Power switch

Pedal

Forward

Stop

Backward

Push down on the pedal to drive forward/backward.Release the pedal to 
slow down and stop.



Funciton Diagram and Operation Method

11. Connect the Power Supply

Battery indicator

Turn down the volume

MP3 connector

USB

Bluetooth

Music
Turn up the volume

Pause key



charge Mode

• The charging outlet is located under the seat. Plug one end of the part 11 
charger into a charging outlet and the other end into a wall outlet.

• Charge the battery for at least 12 hours before initial use.

• On average, you will need to charge the battery between 10 and 12 
hours.

• Do not charge the battery for more than 20 hours. Failure to charge the 
battery as directed could cause permanent damage to the battery and 
void the warranty.

• Damage to the battery may occur if it is allowed to drain completely. Do 
not allow the battery to drain completely.

• Check the battery and charger (supply cord, connector) for wear and 
damage before charging.

• Do not charge the battery if damage has occurred .

• Only the adult who has read and understood the safety warnings should 
handle, charge and recharge the battery.



General Safety Warnings

•      "Read all instructions before using this appliance”

•      "This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and 
persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of 
experience and knowledge if they have been given supervision or 
instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and understand 
the hazards involved”

•      "Children shall not play with the appliance”

•      "Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children without 
supervision”

Electrical Safety Warnings

•      "If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, 
its service agent or similarly qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard”

•      "Do not use outdoors”

•      "Do not immerse in water or other liquids”

•      "Disconnect from supply when not in use”

Charger-Specific Warnings

•      "Use only with batteries specified by the manufacturer”

•      "Ensure correct polarity when connecting batteries”

•      "Do not charge damaged or leaking batteries”

•      "Remove batteries if appliance is not to be used for extended periods”

•      "Do not short-circuit the output terminals”

WARNING!

Charging



Simple Trouble Shooting

Problem Reason Solution

Vehicle does not move

Battery does not last

Battery does not 
recharge

Battery is warm and
makes a slight noise 
while charging

The vehicle moves 
slowly

The vehicle shakes 
while driving

Vehicle is silent

Low battery

Electrical protection

Switch not in the correct 
position

Battery connectors 
disconnected

Battery connectors 
disconnected

Charger not connected to 
socket or outlet

Battery does not have a full 
charge

Normal

Low battery

Overloaded vehicle

Uneven or sloped road

Loose connection to motor

Steering wheel is not 
properly connected

Fully charge the battery

Stop use for several minutes and 
restart

Completely press in switches

Plug in battery connectors

Plug in battery connectors

Completely plug in the charger

Fully charge the battery

Normal

Fully charge the battery

Reduce the weight on the vehicle

Drive on level ground

Ensure the motor is properly 
connected to the battery

Properly connect the steering wheel 
connector



Disclaimer

• We will not take responsibility if you change the circuit, structure or 
function of the vehicle.

• The diagrams in this manual are for showing the operating method and 
the structure of the vehicle. If there are some differences between the 
pictures and the real vehicle,please refer to the real vehicle.

• In order to improve the quality, we may change some parts of the 
structure or its appearance without notice in advance, hope you

• understand and support.

• This manual is very important, please take care of it.



MANUEL D'INSTRUCTIONS
Les styles et les couleurs peuvent varier.
Fabriqué en Chine.

Le manuel du propriétaire contient des informations importantes sur la sécurité ainsi que des 
instructions de montage, d’utilisation et

d’entretien.

La voiture électrique doit être assemblée par un adulte qui a lu et comprend le

instructions dans ce manuel.

Gardez l'emballage hors de portée des enfants et jetez-le correctement avant utilisation.

Conservez ce manuel pour référence future.

IN250700111V02_FR

370-429V90



ATTENTION

Spécifications

Batterie

Moteur

Chargeur

Âge approprié

Temps de charge

Capacité de charge

Taille de la voiture

Vitesse

24V9AH

24V(#775) *2

28,8V  800MA

6 ans et plus

10-12 heures

50kg

115 x 77 x 55.5 CM

6-16km/h

● Conservez ce manuel pour référence ultérieure.
● DANGER D’ÉTOUFFEMENT—Petits éléments. Ne convient pas aux enfants de moins de 36 mois. Le 
produit contient de petites pièces, tenez les enfants à l'écart lors du montage.
● ASSEMBLAGE PAR UN ADULTE UNIQUEMENT
● Toujours enlever le matériel de protection et les sacs en poly et les éliminer avant l'assemblage.
● ATTENTION: Il convient de porter un équipement de protection. Portez toujours des chaussures et 
asseyez-vous sur le siège lorsque vous utilisez le véhicule.
● Ne roulez que sur un terrain plat. Ne jamais utiliser sur la pelouse.
● Gardez vos mains, vos cheveux et vos vêtements loin des pièces en mouvement.
● Ne jamais laisser l'enfant sans surveillance. La surveillance directe d'un adulte est nécessaire. Gardez 
toujours l'enfant en vue lorsqu'il est dans le véhicule.
● Pour réduire le risque de blessure, la surveillance d'un adulte est nécessaire. Ne jamais utiliser sur les 
routes, à proximité de véhicules à moteur, sur ou à proximité de pentes ou de marches raides, de piscines ou 
d'autres étendues d'eau, toujours porter des chaussures, et ne jamais autoriser plus d'un passager.
● Ne jamais utiliser dans des conditions dangereuses telles que la neige, la pluie, la terre meuble, la boue, le 
sable ou le gravier, car cela pourrait provoquer un accident inattendu, comme le renversement, et endommager 
le système électrique ou la batterie.
● ATTENTION: Ne pas utiliser sur la voie publique.
● Ce jouet doit être utilisé avec prudence, car il faut savoir éviter les chutes ou les collisions qui pourraient 
causer des blessures à l'utilisateur ou à des tiers.
● ATTENTION: Ce jouet ne convient pas aux enfants de moins de 72 mois en raison de sa vitesse maximale;
● ATTENTION: Ce jouet n'a pas de frein.
● Le jouet électrique doit être examiné régulièrement pour détecter tout dommage au cordon d'alimentation, à 
la fiche, au boîtier ou à d'autres pièces, et en cas de dommage, il ne doit pas être utilisé tant que la réparation 
n'a pas été effectuée.
● Utiliser uniquement la (les) batterie(s) et le chargeur spécifiés par le fabricant.
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5 6 7 8

9 10 11

Organigramme

Corps principal Garde-boue 
avant

Siège Volant

Adaptateur 
de direction

Essieu de 
direction

Jante de roue 
avant

Roue avant

Roues arrière Petit moyeu 
de roue

Essieu 
arrière

1 PC 1 PC 1 PC 1 PC

1 PC 1 PC 1 PC 2  PIÈCES

2  PIÈCES 4  PIÈCES 1 PC



Pièces de rechange

12 13 14 15

16 17 18 19

20

Vis M10*95 Écrou Joint M12 Joint M10

Vis M4*14 Vis M4*30 Vis M5*30 Chargeur

Clé à molette

2  PIÈCES 8  PIÈCE7  PIÈCES S 2  PIÈCES

8  PIÈCES 1  DÉFINIR 1  DÉFINIR 1PC

2  PIÈCES



Figure du produit



Étapes d'assemblage

11

1. Installez l'arrière
1. Insérez l'essieu arrière (11) dans le trou du moteur, et faites-le passer de 

l'autre côté du châssis, de sorte que les deux côtés de l'essieu arrière 
soient alignés.

2. Installer la roue arrière
1. Installer la roue arrière (9) sur l'essieu arrière.

2. Installer la rondelle M12 (14) et la glisser dans l'essieu arrière.

3. Serrer l'écrou M10 (13) avec une clé (21).

4. Couvrez le moyeu de la petite roue (10) et appuyez dessus.

Répétez les étapes ci-dessus pour l'autre roue arrière.



avec une vis courte 4*30MM et une rondelle (17).

enclenchez la partie avant dans la position réservée du châssis pour qu'il 
soit bien fixé

4. Installer le garde-boue avant
1. Installez le garde-boue avant (2) sur le connecteur de direction, et 

.

Étapes d'assemblage

3.  Installer la liaison de direction
1. Installer la biellette d'adaptateur de direction (5) et serrer l'écrou M5 (17) 



1. Faites passer l'axe de direction (6) à travers le trou de direction et 
alignez-le avec la bielle de liaison,

Étapes d'assemblage

5. Installez la tige de direction



5*30MM (18).

3. Connecter la borne en haut de la pièce n° 2 à la borne sur le volant 
(mettre d’abord l’écrou hexagonal, puis insérer la vis).

Étapes d'assemblage

6. Installer la bielle de direction

1. Connecter la borne en bas de la pièce n° 2 à la borne sur le châssis.

2. Installer la bielle de direction (4) et fixer l’écrou M5 avec une vis courte 



direction avant.

2. Insérez la longue vis M10*95 (12) à travers le trou du support de 
direction.

3. Vissez les écrous (écrou M10) (13) des deux côtés pour le fixer.

4.Répétez les étapes ci-dessus pour l'autre roue arrière.

5. Fixez-le sur l'arbre de direction avant avec la rondelle M10 (15)

 et l'écrou (13) comme indiqué sur la figure.

Étapes d'assemblage

7. Installer le support de direction
1. Installez le fer de la roue avant (7) de bas en haut sur le support de 



1. Installez une rondelle M12 (14) et faites-la glisser dans l'essieu avant.

2. Installez la roue avant (8) sur l'essieu avant.

3. Installez une autre rondelle M12 (14) et glissez-la dans la roue avant.

4. Serrez l'écrou M10 (13) avec une clé (21).

5. Couvrez le moyeu de la petite roue (10) et appuyez dessus.

Répétez les étapes ci-dessus pour l'autre roue arrière.

Étapes d'assemblage 

8. Installer la roue avant



9. Installer le siège
1. Installez le siège(3) sur le corps et fixez-le avec 4 vis M4 *14(16).

3

16

Réglable en trois positions :
avant, centre et arrière : 5 cm 
chacun.



10. Base fixe
1. Utilisez un tournevis pour serrer  M4x14  vis(16) dans les trous de vis 

pré-percés des deux côtés de l'accoudoir afin de fixer la base.

16

Étapes d'assemblage



11. Connectez l'alimentation électrique
1. Utilisez un tournevis pour retirer le couvercle arrière selon la position 

indiquée sur la figure, puis connectez les deux bornes de connexion en 
dessous.

2. Recouvrez le couvercle arrière hermétiquement.

Les batteries 
peuvent être 
retirées pour être 
chargées.

Étapes d'assemblage



Schéma fonctionnel et méthode 

 
freinage

Haute vitesse

Basse vitesse

Interrupteur d'alimentation

Pédale

Avancer

Arrêter

Reculer

Appuyez sur la pédale pour avancer/reculer. Relâchez la pédale pour 
ralentir et vous arrêter.



Diagramme fonctionnel et méthode de fonctionnement

Indicateur de batterie

Baisser le volume

Connecteur MP3

USB

Bluetooth

Musique
Augmenter le volume

Touche pause



Mode de charge

• La prise de charge est située sous le siège. Branchez une extrémité du 
chargeur partie 11 dans la prise de charge et l’autre extrémité dans une 
prise murale.

• Chargez la batterie pendant au moins 12 heures avant la première 
utilisation.

• En moyenne, vous devrez charger la batterie entre 10 et 12 heures.

• Ne chargez pas la batterie pendant plus de 20 heures. Le non-respect 
des instructions de charge peut causer des dommages permanents à la 
batterie et annuler la garantie.

• Des dommages à la batterie peuvent survenir si elle est complètement 
déchargée. Ne laissez pas la batterie se décharger complètement.

• Vérifiez l’état de la batterie et du chargeur (cordon d’alimentation, 
connecteur) pour détecter toute usure ou dommage avant la charge.

• Ne chargez pas la batterie si elle est endommagée.

• Seul un adulte ayant lu et compris les avertissements de sécurité doit 
manipuler, charger et recharger la batterie.



Chargement

Consignes générales de sécurité

•      «Lire toutes les instructions avant d'utiliser cet appareil»

•      «Cet appareil n'est pas prévu pour être utilisé par des personnes (y 
compris les enfants) dont les capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales 
sont réduites, ou des personnes dénuées d'expérience ou de 
connaissance, sauf si elles ont pu bénéficier, par l'intermédiaire d'une 
personne responsable de leur sécurité, d'une surveillance ou d'instructions 
préalables concernant l'utilisation de l'appareil.»

•      «Il convient de surveiller les enfants pour s'assurer qu'ils ne jouent pas 
avec l'appareil.»

•      «Le nettoyage et l'entretien par l'utilisateur ne doivent pas être effectués 
par des enfants sans surveillance»

Avertissements de sécurité électrique

•      «Si le câble d'alimentation est endommagé, il doit être remplacé par le 
fabricant, son service après-vente ou des personnes de qualification 
similaire afin d'éviter un danger.»

•      «Ne pas utiliser à l'extérieur»

•      «Ne pas immerger dans l'eau ou autres liquides»

•      «Déconnecter du réseau lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé»

Avertissements spécifiques au chargeur

•      « Utiliser uniquement l'unité d'alimentation fournie avec cet appareil.»

•      « Assurez-vous de la polarité correcte lors du branchement des batteries 
»

•      « Ne chargez pas des batteries endommagées ou qui fuient »

•      « Retirez les batteries si l’appareil ne doit pas être utilisé pendant de 
longues périodes »

•      « Ne mettez pas en court-circuit les bornes de sortie »

ATTENTION!



Dépannage simple

Problème Raison Solution

Le véhicule ne bouge 
pas

La batterie ne dure pas

La batterie ne se 
recharge pas

La batterie est chaude 
et émet un léger bruit 
pendant la charge

Le véhicule se déplace 
lentement

Le véhicule tremble 
pendant la conduite

Le véhicule est 
silencieux

Batterie faible

Protection électrique

Interrupteur pas en 
position correcte

Connecteurs de batterie 
débranchés

Connecteurs de batterie 
débranchés

Chargeur non connecté à la 
prise ou à la prise murale

La batterie n'est pas 
complètement chargée

Normal

Batterie faible

Véhicule surchargé

Route inégale ou en pente

Connexion lâche au moteur

Le volant n'est pas 
correctement connecté

Charger complètement la batterie

Arrêtez l'utilisation pendant plusieurs 
minutes puis redémarrez

Appuyez complètement sur les 
interrupteurs

Branchez les connecteurs de la 
batterie

Brancher les connecteurs de la 
batterie

Brancher complètement le chargeur

Chargez complètement la batterie

Normal

Chargez complètement la batterie

Réduisez le poids sur le véhicule

Conduire sur un terrain plat

Assurez-vous que le moteur est 
correctement connecté à la batterie

Connectez correctement le 
connecteur du volant



Avertissement

• Nous ne serons pas responsables si vous modifiez le circuit, la structure 
ou la fonction du véhicule.

• Les schémas de ce manuel servent à montrer la méthode de 
fonctionnement et la structure du véhicule. S'il existe des différences 
entre les images et le véhicule réel, veuillez vous référer au véhicule réel.

• Afin d'améliorer la qualité, nous pouvons modifier certaines parties de la 
structure ou de son apparence sans préavis, en espérant que vous 
comprenez et soutenez.

• Ce manuel est très important, veuillez en prendre soin.



BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG
Stile und Farben können variieren.
Hergestellt in China.

Das Benutzerhandbuch enthält wichtige Sicherheitsinformationen sowie Anweisungen zur 
Montage, Verwendung und Wartung.

Das Rutschauto muss von einem Erwachsenen zusammengebaut werden, der die 
Anweisungen in diesem Handbuch gelesen und verstanden hat.

Halten Sie die Verpackung von Kindern fern und entsorgen Sie sie vor der 

Verwendung ordnungsgemäß.

Conservez ce manuel pour référence future.

IN250700111V02_DE

370-429V90



ACHTUNG

Spezifikationen

Batterie

Motor

Ladegerät

Geeignetes Alter

Ladezeit

Tragfähigkeit

Autogröße

Geschwindigkeit

24V9AH

24V(#775) *2

28,8 V 800MA

6 Jahre+

10-12 Stunden

50kg

115 x 77 x 55.5 CM

6-16km/h

● Bewahren Sie dieses Handbuch zum späteren Nachschlagen auf.
● ERSTICKUNGSGEFAHR — Kleine Teile. Nicht für Kinder unter 36 Monaten. Das Produkt enthält Kleinteile, 
halten Sie Kinder beim Zusammenbau fern.
● ZUSAMMENBAU DURCH ERWACHSENE NUR.
● Immer Schutzmaterial und Polybeutel entfernen und vor dem Zusammenbau entsorgen.
● ACHTUNG. Mit Schutzausrüstung zu benutzen. Tragen Sie immer Schuhe und setzen Sie sich auf den Sitz, 
wenn Sie das Fahrzeug betreiben.
● Fahren Sie nur auf ebenem Gelände. Niemals auf dem Rasen benutzen.
● Halten Sie Ihre Hände, Haare und Kleidung von beweglichen Teilen fern.
● Lassen Sie ein Kind niemals unbeaufsichtigt. Direkte Aufsicht durch einen Erwachsenen ist erforderlich. 
Halten Sie Ihr Kind immer im Blickfeld, wenn sich das Kind im Fahrzeug befindet.
● Um die Verletzungsgefahr zu verringern, ist die Beaufsichtigung durch einen Erwachsenen erforderlich. 
Niemals im Straßenverkehr, in der Nähe von Kraftfahrzeugen, auf oder in der Nähe von steilen Steigungen oder 
Stufen, Schwimmbädern oder anderen Gewässern benutzen, immer Schuhe tragen und niemals mehr als 1 
Fahrer zulassen.
● Niemals unter unsicheren Bedingungen wie Schnee, Regen, losem Schmutz, Schlamm, Sand oder Kies 
verwenden, da dies sonst zu einem unerwarteten Unfall wie Umkippen führen und das elektrische System oder 
die Batterie beschädigen könnte.
● ACHTUNG: Nicht im Straßenverkehr zu verwenden.
● Dieses Spielzeug sollte mit Vorsicht benutzt werden, da Geschicklichkeit erforderlich ist, um Stürze oder 
Zusammenstöße zu vermeiden, bei denen der Benutzer oder Dritte verletzt werden könnten.
● ACHTUNG: Dieses Spielzeug ist aufgrund seiner Höchstgeschwindigkeit nicht für Kinder unter 6 Jahren 
geeignet;
● ACHTUNG: Dieses Spielzeug hat keine Bremse.
● Das elektrische Spielzeug ist regelmäßig auf Beschädigungen am Zuleitungskabel, Stecker, Gehäuse oder 
anderen Teilen zu untersuchen; bei Beschädigungen darf es nicht verwendet werden, bis die Schäden behoben 
sind.
● Verwenden Sie nur den/die vom Hersteller angegebenen Akku(s) und das Ladegerät.



1 2 3 4

5 6 7 8
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Strukturdiagramm

Hauptteil Vorderradkot
flügel

Sitz Lenkrad

Lenkadapter Lenkachse Vorderes Rad 
Eisen

Vorderrad

Hinterrad Kleines 
Radnaben

Hinterachse

1  Stück 1  Stück 1  Stück 1  Stück

1  Stück 1  Stück 1  Stück 2  Stück

2  Stück 4  Stück 1  Stück



Ersatzteile

12 13 14 15

16 17 18 19

20

M10*95 
Schraube

Mutter M12 Dichtung M10 Dichtung

M4*14 
Schraube

M4*30 Schraube M5*30 Schraube Ladegerät

Maulschlüsse
l

2 Stück 8 Stüc7 Stück k 2 Stück

8 Stück 1 SET 1 SET 1 Stück

2 Stück



Produktabbildung



Montageschritte

11

1. Installieren Sie die Rückseite

1. Setzen Sie die Hinterachse (11) in das Motorloch ein und führen Sie sie 
durch die gegenüberliegende Seite des Gehäuses, sodass beide Seiten 
der Hinterachse gleichmäßig sind.

2. Hinterrad montieren

1.Montieren Sie das Hinterrad (9) auf der Hinterachse.

2. Montieren Sie die M12-Dichtung (14) und schieben Sie sie in die 
Hinterachse.

3. Ziehen Sie die M10-Mutter (13) mit einem Schraubenschlüssel (21) fest.

4. Bedecken Sie die kleine Radnabe (10) und drücken Sie sie.

Wiederholen Sie die oben genannten Schritte für das andere Hinterrad.



die M5-Mutter (17) mit einer kurzen 4*30MM  -Schraube und einer 
Dichtung (17).

Sie den vorderen Teil in die vorgesehene Position am Fahrzeugkörper, 
um ihn fest zu fixieren

4. Montieren Sie den vorderen Kotflügel
1.Montieren Sie den vorderen Kotflügel (2) am Lenkverbinder und drücken 

.

Montageschritte

3. Montieren Sie die Lenkverbindung
1. Montieren Sie den Lenkadapter (5) Verbindungsstab und befestigen Sie 



1. Führen Sie die Lenkachse (6) durch das Lenkloch und richten Sie sie 
durch die Verbindungsstange aus,

Montageschritte

5.Montieren Sie die Lenkstange



Anschluss am Chassis.

2. Montieren Sie die Lenkrad(4)-Verbindungsstange und befestigen Sie die 
M5-Mutter mit einer kurzen 5*30MM Schraube (18).

3. Verbinden Sie den Anschluss am oberen Ende von Teil Nr. 2 mit dem 
Anschluss am Lenkrad (setzen Sie zuerst die Sechskantmutter ein, dann 
schrauben Sie die Schraube ein).

Montageschritte

6. Montieren Sie die Lenkrad-Verbindungsstange
1. Verbinden Sie den Anschluss am unteren Ende von Teil Nr. 2 mit dem 



vorderen Lenkhalterung.

2. Setzen Sie die lange M10*95 Schraube (12) durch das Loch der 
Lenkhalterung ein.

3. Schrauben Sie die Muttern (M10 Mutter) (13) auf beiden Seiten fest, um 
sie zu fixieren.

4.Wiederholen Sie die obigen Schritte für das andere Hinterrad.

5.Befestigen Sie sie an der vorderen Lenkachse mit der M10-Dichtung 

(15) und der Mutter (13) wie in der Abbildung gezeigt.

Montageschritte

7. Lenkschienenhalterung installieren
1. Installieren Sie das Vorderrad-Eisen (7) von unten nach oben an der 



1. Installieren Sie eine M12 Dichtung (14) und schieben Sie sie in die 
Vorderachse.

2. Montieren Sie das Vorderrad (8) auf der Vorderachse.

3. Montieren Sie eine weitere M12-Dichtung (14) und schieben Sie sie in 
das Vorderrad.

4. Ziehen Sie die M10-Mutter (13) mit einem Schraubenschlüssel (21) fest.

5. Bedecken Sie die kleine Radnabe (10) und drücken Sie sie an.

Wiederholen Sie die obigen Schritte für das andere Hinterrad.

Montageschritte

8. Vorderrad montieren



9. Sitz installieren
1. Den Sitz (3) am Gehäuse anbringen und mit 4 M4 *14 Schrauben (16) 

befestigen.

3

16

In drei Positionen verstellbar:
vorne, Mitte und hinten: jeweils 5 
cm.



10. Feste Basis
1. Verwenden Sie einen Schraubendreher, um 2 M4x14 Schrauben (16) an 

den vorgebohrten Schraubenlöchern auf beiden Seiten der Armlehne 
festzuziehen, um die Basis zu befestigen.

16

Montageschritte



11. Schließen Sie die Stromversorgung an
1. Verwenden Sie einen Schraubendreher, um die Rückabdeckung gemäß 

der im Bild gezeigten Position zu entfernen, und verbinden Sie dann die 
beiden Anschlussklemmen unten.

2. Decken Sie die Rückabdeckung fest ab.

Batterien können 
zum Aufladen 
herausgenommen 
werden.

Montageschritte



Funktionsdiagramm und Bedienungsmethode

 
Bremsen

Hohe Geschwindigkeit

Niedrige Geschwindigkeit

Netzschalter

Pedal

Vorwärts

Stopp

Rückwärts

Drücken Sie das Pedal nach unten, um vorwärts/rückwärts zu fahren. 
Lassen Sie das Pedal los, um zu verlangsamen und anzuhalten.



Funktionsdiagramm und Bedienungsmethode

11. Schließen Sie die Stromversorgung an

Batterieanzeige

Lautstärke verringern

MP3-Anschluss

USB

Bluetooth

Musik
Lautstärke erhöhen

Pause-Taste



Lademodus

• Der Ladeanschluss befindet sich unter dem Sitz. Stecken Sie ein Ende 
des Ladegeräts Teil 11 in den Ladeanschluss und das andere Ende in 
eine Steckdose.

• Laden Sie die Batterie vor der ersten Verwendung mindestens 12 
Stunden lang auf.

• Im Durchschnitt müssen Sie die Batterie zwischen 10 und 12 Stunden 
aufladen.

• Laden Sie die Batterie nicht länger als 20 Stunden auf. Das 
Nichtbeachten der Ladeanweisungen kann zu dauerhaften Schäden an 
der Batterie führen und die Garantie erlöschen lassen.

• Die Batterie kann beschädigt werden, wenn sie vollständig entladen 
wird. Lassen Sie die Batterie nicht vollständig entladen.

• Überprüfen Sie die Batterie und das Ladegerät (Netzkabel, Stecker) vor 
dem Laden auf Abnutzung und Beschädigungen.

• Laden Sie die Batterie nicht, wenn ein Schaden aufgetreten ist.

• Nur der Erwachsene, der die Sicherheitshinweise gelesen und 
verstanden hat, sollte die Batterie handhaben, laden und wieder 
aufladen.



Aufladen

Allgemeine Sicherheitshinweise

•      "Lesen Sie alle Anweisungen, bevor Sie dieses Gerät verwenden”

•      "Dieses Gerät kann von Kindern ab 8 Jahren und darüber sowie von 
Personen mit verringerten physischen, sensorischen oder mentalen 
Fähigkeiten oder Mangel an Erfahrung und Wissen benutzt werden, wenn 
sie beaufsichtigt oder bezüglich des sicheren Gebrauchs des Gerätes 
unterwiesen wurden und die daraus resultierenden Gefahren verstehen.”

•      "Kinder dürfen nicht mit dem Gerät spielen.”

•      "Reinigung und Benutzer-Wartung dürfen nicht von Kindern ohne 
Beaufsichtigung durchgeführt werden.”

Elektrische Sicherheitswarnungen

•      "Wenn die Netzanschlussleitung dieses Gerätes beschädigt wird, muss 
sie durch den Hersteller oder seinen Kundendienst oder eine ähnlich 
qualifizierte Person ersetzt werden, um Gefährdungen zu vermeiden.”

•      "Nicht im Freien verwenden" (falls nur für Innenbereich bestimmt)

•      "Nicht in Wasser oder anderen Flüssigkeiten tauchen”

•      "Vom Netz trennen, wenn nicht in Gebrauch”

Ladegerät-spezifische Warnhinweise

•      „Nur mit vom Hersteller angegebenen Batterien verwenden“

•      „Beim Einlegen der Batterien auf die korrekte Polung achten“

•      „Beschädigte oder auslaufende Batterien nicht aufladen“

•      „Batterien entfernen, wenn das Gerät über längere Zeit nicht verwendet 
wird”

•      „Schließen Sie die Ausgangsklemmen nicht kurz“

ACHTUNG!



Einfache Fehlerbehebung

Problem Grund Lösung

Fahrzeug bewegt sich 
nicht

Batterie hält nicht 
lange

Batterie lädt nicht auf

Die Batterie ist warm 
und macht beim Laden 
ein leichtes Geräusch

Das Fahrzeug bewegt 
sich langsam

Das Fahrzeug vibriert 
während der Fahrt

Fahrzeug ist still

Niedriger Batteriestand

Elektrischer Schutz

Schalter nicht in der 
richtigen Position

Batterieanschlüsse 
getrennt

Batterieanschlüsse 
getrennt

Ladegerät ist nicht mit der 
Steckdose verbunden

Die Batterie ist nicht 
vollständig geladen

Normal

Niedriger Batteriestand

Überladenes Fahrzeug

Unebene oder geneigte 
Straße

Lockere Verbindung zum 
Motor

Lenkrad ist nicht richtig 
angeschlossen

Batterie vollständig aufladen

Mehrere Minuten nicht benutzen und 
neu starten

Schalter vollständig drücken

Batterieanschlüsse einstecken

Batterieanschlüsse einstecken

Ladegerät vollständig einstecken

Laden Sie die Batterie vollständig 
auf

Normal

Fully charge the battery

Reduzieren Sie das Gewicht auf 
dem Fahrzeug

Fahren auf ebenem Gelände

Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Motor 
ordnungsgemäß mit der Batterie 
verbunden ist

Lenkradstecker richtig anschließen



Haftungsausschluss

• Wir übernehmen keine Verantwortung, wenn Sie den Schaltkreis, die 
Struktur oder die Funktion des Fahrzeugs ändern.

• Die Diagramme in diesem Handbuch dienen zur Darstellung der 
Bedienungsweise und der Struktur des Fahrzeugs. Falls es Unterschiede 
zwischen den Abbildungen und dem tatsächlichen Fahrzeug gibt, 
orientieren Sie sich bitte am realen Fahrzeug.

• Um die Qualität zu verbessern, können wir einige Teile der Struktur oder 
deren Erscheinungsbild ohne vorherige Ankündigung ändern. Wir bitten 
um Ihr Verständnis und Ihre Unterstützung.

•  Dieses Handbuch ist sehr wichtig, bitte bewahren Sie es sorgfältig auf.



MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES
Los estilos y colores pueden variar.
Hecho en China.

El manual del propietario contiene información importante de seguridad, así como
instrucciones de montaje, uso y mantenimiento.
El coche para montar debe ser ensamblado por un adulto que haya leído y comprendido las
instrucciones de este manual.
Mantenga el paquete fuera del alcance de los niños y deséchelo adecuadamente antes de
usar.

Conserve este manual para futuras consultas.

IN250700111V02_ES

370-429V90



ADVERTENCIA

Especificaciones

Batería

Motor

Cargador

Edad adecuada

Tiempo de carga

Capacidad de carga

Tamaño del coche

Velocidad

24V9AH

24V(#775) *2

28.8V 800MA

6 Años+

10-12 horas

50kg

115 x 77 x 55.5 CM

6-16km/h

● Guarde este manual para consultas futuras.
● PELIGRO DE ATRAGANTAMIENTO—Partes pequeñas. No apto para menores de 36 meses. El producto 
contiene piezas pequeñas; mantenga a los niños alejados durante el montaje.
● MONTAJE EXCLUSIVO PARA ADULTOS.
● Antes del montaje, retire y deseche todo el material protector y las bolsas de plástico.
● ADVERTENCIA: Conviene utilizar equipo de protección. Siempre lleve zapatos y siéntese en el asiento al 
manejar el vehículo.
● Conduzca únicamente en suelos planos. Nunca lo use en césped.
● Mantenga las manos, el cabello y la ropa alejados de las piezas en movimiento.
● Nunca deje solo a un niño. Se requiere supervisión directa de un adulto. Siempre mantenga al niño a la vista 
cuando se encuentre en el vehículo.
● Para reducir el riesgo de lesiones, es obligatoria la supervisión de un adulto. Nunca lo use en carreteras, 
cerca de vehículos motorizados, en pendientes pronunciadas o cerca de ellas, escaleras, piscinas u otros 
cuerpos de agua; siempre lleve zapatos y no permita que vayan más de un pasajero.
● Nunca lo use en condiciones inseguras como nieve, lluvia, tierra suelta, barro, arena o grava, ya que podría 
causar accidentes inesperados como volcaduras y dañar el sistema eléctrico o la batería.
● ADVERTENCIA: No utilizar en lugares con tráfico.
● Este juguete debe usarse con precaución, ya que se requiere habilidad para evitar caídas o colisiones que 
causen lesiones al usuario o terceros.
● ADVERTENCIA: Este juguete no conviene para niños menores de 6 años debido a su velocidad máxima.
● ADVERTENCIA: Este juguete no tiene freno.
● El juguete eléctrico debe ser inspeccionado regularmente en busca de daños en el cable de alimentación, 
enchufe, carcasa u otras piezas; en caso de daños, no se use hasta que los daños hayan sido reparados.
● Use únicamente las baterías y el cargador especificados por el fabricante.
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Diagrama de estructura

Cuerpo 
Principal

Guardabarros 
Delantero

Asiento Volante

Adaptador de 
Dirección

Eje 
Direccional

Férula de Rueda 
Delantera

Rueda 
Delantera

Rueda Trasera Buje de rueda 
pequeña

Eje trasero

1 PIEZA 1 PIEZA 1 PIEZA 1 PIEZA

1 PIEZA 1 PIEZA 1 PIEZA 2 PIEZAS

2 PIEZAS 4 PIEZAS 1 PIEZA



Piezas de repuesto

12 13 14 15

16 17 18 19

20

Tornillo M10*95 Tuerca Junta M12 Junta M10

Tornillo M4*14 Tornillo M4*30 Tornillo M5*30 Cargador

Llave inglesa

2 PIEZAS 8 PIEZA7 PIEZAS S 2 PIEZAS

8 PIEZAS 1 CONJUNTO 1PIEZA

2 PIEZAS

1 CONJUNTO



Figura del producto



Pasos de ensamblaje
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1. Instalar la parte trasera
1. Inserte el eje trasero (11) en el orificio del motor y páselo por el lado 

opuesto de la carrocería, de modo que ambos lados del eje trasero 
queden nivelados.

2. Instalar la rueda trasera
1. Instale la rueda trasera (9) en el eje trasero.

2. Coloque la arandela M12 (14) y deslícela en el eje trasero.

3. Apriete la tuerca M10 (13) con una llave (21).

4.Cubra el cubo de la rueda pequeña (10) y presiónelo.

Repita los pasos anteriores para la otra rueda trasera.



tuerca M5 (17) con una arandela (17).

la parte delantera en la posición reservada del cuerpo para que quede 
ajustado

4. Instale el guardabarros delantero
1.Instale el guardabarros delantero (2) en el conector de dirección y encaje 

.

Pasos de ensamblaje

3. Instale la conexión de la dirección
1. Instale la varilla de conexión del adaptador de dirección (5) y asegure la 



1.Pase el eje de dirección (6) a través del orificio de dirección y alinéelo a 
través de la barra de conexión,

Pasos de ensamblaje

5. Instale la barra de dirección



chasis.

2. Instale la varilla de conexión del volante (4) y asegure la tuerca M5 con 
un tornillo corto de 5*30MM (18).

3. Conecte el terminal en la parte superior de la Pieza No. 2 al terminal del 
volante (Primero coloque la tuerca hexagonal, luego inserte el perno).

Pasos de ensamblaje

6.  Instale la varilla de conexión del volante
1. Conecte el terminal en la parte inferior de la Pieza No. 2 al terminal del 



soporte de dirección delantero.

2. Inserte el tornillo largo M10*95 (12) a través del orificio del soporte de 
dirección.

3. Atornille las tuercas (tuerca M10) (13) en ambos lados para fijarlo.

4. Repita los pasos anteriores para la otra rueda trasera.

5. Fíjelo en el eje de dirección delantero con la arandela M10 (15) y 

la tuerca (13) como se muestra en la figura.

Pasos de ensamblaje

7. Instalar el soporte de dirección
1. Instale el hierro de la rueda delantera (7) desde abajo hacia arriba en el 



1. Instale una arandela M12 (14) y deslícela en el eje delantero.

2. Instale la rueda delantera (8) en el eje delantero.

3. Instale otra arandela M12 (14) y deslícela en la rueda delantera.

4. Apriete la tuerca M10 (13) con una llave (21).

5. Cubra el cubo de la rueda pequeña (10) y presiónelo.

Repita los pasos anteriores para la otra rueda trasera.

Pasos de ensamblaje

8. Instalar la rueda delantera



9.  Instalar el asiento
Instale el asiento(3) en el cuerpo y fíjelo con 4 tornillos M4 *14(16).

3

16

Ajustable en tres posiciones:
delante, centro y detrás: 5 cm 
cada una.



10. Base fija
1. Use un destornillador para apretar 2 M4x14 tornillos(16) en los orificios 

de tornillo preperforados en ambos lados del reposabrazos para fijar la 
base.

16
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11. Conecta la fuente de alimentación
1. Use un destornillador para quitar la cubierta trasera según la posición 

mostrada en la figura, y luego conecte los dos terminales de conexión 
que están abajo.

2. Cubra la cubierta trasera firmemente.

Las baterías 
pueden ser
sacadas para
cargar.

Pasos de ensamblaje



Diagrama de función y método de operación

 
frenado

Alta velocidad

Baja velocidad

Interruptor de encendido

Pedal

Adelante

Detener

Atrás

Presione el pedal hacia abajo para avanzar/retroceder. Suelte el pedal 
para reducir la velocidad y detenerse.



Funciton Diagram and Operation Method

Indicador de batería

Baja el volumen

Conector MP3

USB

Bluetooth

Música
Sube el volumen

Tecla de pausa



Modo de carga

• La toma de carga está ubicada debajo del asiento. Conecte un extremo 
del cargador parte 11 a la toma de carga y el otro extremo a una toma de 
corriente.

• Cargue la batería durante al menos 12 horas antes del uso inicial.

• En promedio, necesitará cargar la batería entre 10 y 12 horas.

• No cargue la batería por más de 20 horas. No cargar la batería según las 
indicaciones podría causar daños permanentes a la batería y anular la 
garantía.

• Puede producirse daño en la batería si se permite que se descargue 
completamente. No permita que la batería se descargue completamente.

• Revise la batería y el cargador (cable de alimentación, conector) en 
busca de desgaste y daños antes de cargar.

• No cargue la batería si ha sufrido daños.

• Solo el adulto que haya leído y comprendido las advertencias de 
seguridad debe manipular, cargar y recargar la batería.



Carga

Advertencias generales de seguridad

•      "Lea todas las instrucciones antes de usar este aparato”

•      "Este aparato puede ser utilizado por niños de 8 años o más y por 
personas con capacidades físicas, sensoriales o mentales reducidas o 
carentes de experiencia y conocimiento, siempre que hayan recibido 
supervisión o instrucciones sobre el uso seguro del aparato y entiendan los 
riesgos involucrados”

•      "Los niños no deben jugar con el aparato”

•      "La limpieza y el mantenimiento por parte del usuario no deben ser 
realizados por niños sin supervisión”

Advertencias de seguridad eléctrica

•      "Si el cable de alimentación está dañado, debe ser reemplazado por el 
fabricante, su agente de servicio o personas con cualificaciones similares 
para evitar riesgos”

•      "No usar al aire libre”

•      "No sumergir en agua u otros líquidos”

•      "Desconecte de la fuente de alimentación cuando no esté en uso”

Advertencias específicas del cargador

•      "Usar únicamente con baterías especificadas por el fabricante”

•      "Asegúrese de la polaridad correcta al conectar las baterías”

•      "No cargue baterías dañadas o que goteen”

•      "Extraiga las baterías si el aparato no va a ser utilizado durante períodos 
prolongados”

•      "No acorte los terminales de salida”

ADVERTENCIAS!



Solución de problemas 

Problema Razón Solución

El vehículo no se 
mueve

La batería no dura

La batería no se 
recarga

La batería está caliente 
y hace un ligero ruido 
mientras se carga

El vehículo se mueve 
lentamente

El vehículo tiembla 
mientras conduce

El vehículo está en 
silencio

Batería baja

Protección eléctrica

Interruptor no está en la 
posición correcta

Conectores de batería 
desconectados

Conectores de batería 
desconectados

Cargador no conectado al 
enchufe o toma de 
corriente

La batería no tiene una 
carga completa

Normal

Batería baja

Vehículo sobrecargado

Carretera irregular o en 
pendiente

Conexión suelta al motor

El volante no está 
conectado correctamente

Cargue completamente la batería

Detenga el uso durante varios 
minutos y reinicie

Presione completamente los 
interruptores

Conectar los conectores de la 
batería

Plug in battery connectors

Conectar completamente el 
cargador

Cargue completamente la batería

Normal

Cargue completamente la batería

Reduzca el peso en el vehículo

Conducir en terreno nivelado

Asegúrese de que el motor esté 
correctamente conectado a la 
batería

Conecte correctamente el conector 
del volante



Descargo de responsabilidad

• No nos haremos responsables si cambia el circuito, la estructura o la 
función del vehículo.

• Los diagramas en este manual son para mostrar el método de operación 
y la estructura del vehículo. Si hay algunas diferencias entre las 
imágenes y el vehículo real, por favor consulte el vehículo real.

• Para mejorar la calidad, podemos cambiar algunas partes de la 
estructura o su apariencia sin previo aviso, esperamos su comprensión y 
apoyo.

• Este manual es muy importante, por favor cuídelo.



MANUALE DI ISTRUZIONI
Stili e colori possono variare.
Hecho en China.

Il manuale del proprietario contiene importanti informazioni sulla sicurezza 
oltre a istruzioni per il montaggio, l'uso e la manutenzione.

L'auto a spinta deve essere assemblata da un adulto che abbia letto e 
compreso le istruzioni contenute in questo manuale.

Tenere l'imballaggio lontano dai bambini e smaltirlo correttamente prima 
dell'uso.

Conservare questo manuale per future consultazioni.

IN250700111V02_IT

370-429V90



AVVERTENZE

Specifiche

Batteria

Motore

Caricabatterie

Età adatta

Tempo di ricarica

Capacità di carico

Dimensione dell'auto

Velocità

24V9AH

24V(#775) *2

28,8 V 800MA

6 Anni+

10-12 Ore

50kg

115 x 77 x 55.5 CM

6-16km/h

● Conservare questo manuale per riferimenti futuri.
● RISCHIO DI SOFFOCAMENTO— Piccole parti. Non adatto a bambini di età inferiore a 36 mesi. Il prodotto 
contiene pezzi piccoli; tenere i bambini alla larga durante l'assemblaggio.
● ASSEMBLAGGIO ESCLUSIVO PER ADULTI.
● Prima dell'assemblaggio, rimuovere e disporre del materiale protettivo e delle buste di plastica.
● AVVERTENZA: Si raccomanda di indossare un dispositivo di protezione. Indossare sempre scarpe e sedersi 
sul sedile durante l'uso del veicolo.
● Guidare esclusivamente su superfici piane. Mai usare su prato.
● Tenere le mani, i capelli e i vestiti alla larga dalle parti in movimento.
● Mai lasciare il bambino senza supervisione. È richiesta la supervisione diretta di un adulto. Tenere sempre il 
bambino in vista quando si trova nel veicolo.
● Per ridurre il rischio di lesioni, è obbligatoria la supervisione di un adulto. Mai usare su strade, vicino a veicoli a 
motore, su o vicino a pendii ripidi o scalini, piscine o altri corpi d'acqua; indossare sempre scarpe e non 
permettere più di un passeggero.
● Mai usare in condizioni insicure come neve, pioggia, terra sciolta, fango, sabbia o ghiaia, altrimenti potrebbero 
verificarsi incidenti inaspettati come capovolgimenti e danneggiamenti al sistema elettrico o alla batteria.
● AVVERTENZA: Non usare nel traffico.
● Questo giocattolo deve essere usato con cautela, poiché è necessaria abilità per evitare cadute o collisioni che 
possano causare lesioni all'utente o a terzi.
● AVVERTENZA: Questo giocattolo non è adatto a bambini di età inferiore a 6 anni a causa della sua velocità 
massima.
● AVVERTENZA: Questo giocattolo non ha freni.
● Il giocattolo elettrico deve essere ispezionato regolarmente per verificare la presenza di danni al cavo di 
alimentazione, alla spina, alla carcassa o ad altre parti; in caso di danni, non usarlo fino a quando i danni non 
sono stati riparati.
● Usare esclusivamente le batterie e il caricabatterie specificati dal produttore.



1 2 3 4

5 6 7 8

9 10 11

Schema della struttura

Corpo 
Principale

Parafango 
Anteriore

Sedile Volante

Adattatore 
Sterzo

Asse 
Sterzante

Ferro Ruota 
Anteriore

Ruota 
Anteriore

Ruota Posteriore Mozzo della 
piccola ruota

Asse 
posteriore

1 PC 1 PC 1 PC 1 PC

1 PC 1 PC 1 PC 2 PCS

2 PCS 4 PCS 1 PC



Ricambi

12 13 14 15

16 17 18 19

20

Vite M10*95 Dado Guarnizione 
M12

Guarnizione 
M10

Vite M4*14 Vite M4*30 Vite M5*30 Caricabatterie

Chiave 
inglese

2 PCS 8 PC7 PCS S 2 PCS

8 PCS 1 SET 1 SET 1PC

2 PCS



Figura del prodotto



Fasi di montaggio

11

1. Installa il posteriore
1. Inserire l'asse posteriore (11) nel foro del motore e farlo passare 

attraverso il lato opposto del corpo, in modo che entrambi i lati dell'asse 
posteriore siano allineati.

2. Installare la ruota posteriore
1.Installare la ruota posteriore (9) sull'asse posteriore.

2. Installare la guarnizione M12 (14) e farla scorrere sull'asse posteriore.

3. Stringere il dado M10 (13) con una chiave (21).

4. Coprite il mozzo della piccola ruota (10) e premetelo.

Ripetete i passaggi sopra per l'altra ruota posteriore.



con una vite corta 4*30MM con una guarnizione (17).

4. Installare il parafango anteriore
Installare il parafango anteriore (2) sul connettore dello sterzo e 
agganciare la parte anteriore nella posizione riservata del corpo per 
fissarlo saldamente.

Fasi di montaggio

3. Installare il collegamento dello sterzo
1.Installare il collegamento della barra di sterzo (5) e fissare il dado M5 (17) 



1. Far passare l'asse dello sterzo (6) attraverso il foro dello sterzo e 
allinearlo tramite la biella,

Fasi di montaggio

5. Installare la barra dello sterzo



telaio.

2. Installare la bielletta del volante (4) e fissare il dado M5 con una vite 
corta 5*30MM (18).

3. Collegare il terminale nella parte superiore del Pezzo n. 2 al terminale 
sul volante (inserire prima il dado esagonale, poi inserire il bullone).

Fasi di montaggio

6. Installare la bielletta del volante
1. Collegare il terminale nella parte inferiore del Pezzo n. 2 al terminale sul 



supporto dello sterzo anteriore.

2. Inserire la lunga vite M10*95 (12) attraverso il foro della staffa dello 

 

sterzo.

3. Avvitare i dadi (dado M10) (13) su entrambi i lati per fissarla.

4. Ripetere i passaggi sopra per l'altra ruota posteriore.

5. Fissarlo sull'albero dello sterzo anteriore con la rondella 

M10 (15) e il dado (13) come mostrato nella figura.

Fasi di montaggio

7. Installare il supporto dello sterzo
1. Installate il ferro della ruota anteriore (7) dal basso verso l'alto sul 



1. Installare una guarnizione M12 (14) e farla scorrere nell'asse anteriore.

2. Installa la ruota anteriore (8) sull'asse anteriore.

3. Installa un'altra guarnizione M12 (14) e falla scorrere nella ruota 
anteriore.

4. Stringi il dado M10 (13) con una chiave (21).

5. Copri il mozzo della piccola ruota (10) e premi.

Ripetere i passaggi sopra per l'altra ruota posteriore.

Fasi di montaggio

8. Installa la ruota anteriore



9.  Installare il sedile
Installare il sedile(3) sul corpo e fissarlo con 4 viti M4 *14(16).

3

16

Regolabile in tre posizioni:
anteriore, centrale e posteriore: 
5 cm ciascuna.



10. Base fissa
1. Utilizzare un cacciavite per stringere 2 M4x14 viti (16) nei fori preforati 

su entrambi i lati del bracciolo per fissare la base.

16

Fasi di montaggio



11. Collega l'alimentatore
1. Utilizzare un cacciavite per rimuovere il coperchio posteriore secondo la 

posizione mostrata nella figura, quindi collegare i due terminali di 
connessione sottostanti.

2. Coprire saldamente il coperchio posteriore.

Le batterie 
possono essere
rimosse per
la ricarica.

Fasi di montaggio



Diagramma delle funzioni e metodo di funzionamento

 
frenata

Alta velocità

Bassa velocità

Interruttore di alimentazione

Pedale

Avanti

Fermare

Indietro

Premere il pedale per andare avanti/indietro. Rilasciare il pedale per 
rallentare e fermarsi.



Funciton Diagram and Operation Method

Indicatore della batteria

Abbassa il volume

Connettore MP3

USB

Bluetooth

Musica
Alza il volume

Tasto pausa



Modalità di ricarica

• La presa di ricarica si trova sotto il sedile. Collegare un'estremità del 
caricabatterie parte 11 alla presa di ricarica e l'altra estremità a una presa 
a muro.

• Caricare la batteria per almeno 12 ore prima del primo utilizzo.

• In media, sarà necessario caricare la batteria tra le 10 e le 12 ore.

• Non caricare la batteria per più di 20 ore. Il mancato rispetto delle 
istruzioni di carica potrebbe causare danni permanenti alla batteria e 
annullare la garanzia.

• La batteria potrebbe danneggiarsi se si lascia scaricare completamente. 
Non permettere che la batteria si scarichi completamente.

• Controllare la batteria e il caricabatterie (cavo di alimentazione, 
connettore) per usura e danni prima della ricarica.

• Non caricare la batteria se si è verificato un danno.

• Solo l'adulto che ha letto e compreso le avvertenze di sicurezza 
dovrebbe maneggiare, caricare e ricaricare la batteria.



Ricarica

Avvertenze generali sulla sicurezza

•      "Leggere tutte le istruzioni prima dell'uso di questo apparecchio"

•      "Questo apparecchio può essere usato da bambini di età pari o superiore 
a 8 anni e da persone con capacità fisiche, sensoriali o mentali ridotte o 
prive di esperienza e conoscenze, a condizione che abbiano ricevuto 
supervisione o istruzioni sull'uso sicuro dell'apparecchio e capiscano i rischi 
coinvolti"

•      "I bambini non devono giocare con l'apparecchio"

•      "La pulizia e la manutenzione da parte dell'utente non devono essere 
effettuate da bambini senza supervisione"

Avvertenze sulla sicurezza elettrica

•      "Se il cavo di alimentazione è danneggiato, deve essere sostituito dal 
produttore, dal suo agente di servizio o da persone con qualifiche simili per 
evitare rischi”

•      "Non usare all'aperto"

•      "Non immergere in acqua o in altri liquidi”

•      "Scollegare dall'alimentazione quando non in uso"

Avvertenze specifiche per il caricabatterie

•      "Usare esclusivamente con batterie specificate dal produttore”

•      "Assicurarsi della polarità corretta quando si connettono le batterie”

•      "Non caricare batterie danneggiate o che perdono liquidi”

•      "Rimuovere le batterie se l'apparecchio non viene usato per periodi 
prolungati"

•      "Non creare cortocircuito ai terminali di uscita”

AVVERTENZE!



Semplice risoluzione dei problemi

Problema Motivo Soluzione

Il veicolo non si muove

La batteria non dura

La batteria non si 
ricarica

La batteria è calda e 
emette un leggero 
rumore durante la 
ricarica

Il veicolo si muove 
lentamente

Il veicolo vibra durante 
la guida

Veicolo silenzioso

Batteria scarica

Protezione elettrica

Interruttore non nella 
posizione corretta

Connettori della batteria 
scollegati

Connettori della batteria 
scollegati

Caricabatterie non collegato 
alla presa o alla spina

La batteria non è 
completamente carica

Normale

Batteria scarica

Veicolo sovraccarico

Strada irregolare o in 
pendenza

Connessione allentata al 
motore

Il volante non è collegato 
correttamente

Caricare completamente la batteria

Interrompere l'uso per alcuni minuti e 
riavviare

Premere completamente gli 
interruttori

Collegare i connettori della batteria

Collegare i connettori della batteria

Inserire completamente il 
caricabatterie

Caricare completamente la batteria

Normale

Caricare completamente la batteria

Ridurre il peso sul veicolo

Guidare su terreno pianeggiante

Assicurarsi che il motore sia 
correttamente collegato alla batteria

Collegare correttamente il 
connettore del volante



Dichiarazione di non responsabilità

• Non ci assumiamo alcuna responsabilità se si modifica il circuito, la 
struttura o la funzione del veicolo.

• I diagrammi in questo manuale servono a mostrare il metodo di 
funzionamento e la struttura del veicolo. Se ci sono delle differenze tra le 
immagini e il veicolo reale, fare riferimento al veicolo reale.

• Per migliorare la qualità, potremmo modificare alcune parti della 
struttura o del suo aspetto senza preavviso, speriamo che comprendiate 
e supportiate.

• Questo manuale è molto importante, per favore conservatelo con cura.



If you have any questions, please contact our 
customer care center. 
Our contact details are below:

Si vous avez la moindre question, veuillez 
contacter notre centre d'assistance à la 
clientèle.
Nos coordonnées sont les suivantes:

0044-800-240-4004 

enquiries@mhstar.co.uk

0033-1-84166106

aosom@mhfrance.fr

Wenn Sie Fragen haben, wenden Sie sich bitte 
an unser Kundendienstzentrum.
Unsere Kontaktdaten stehen unten:

0049-0(40)-87408465

service@aosom.de

Si tiene alguna pregunta, comuníquese con 
nuestro Centro de Atención al Cliente.
Nuestros datos de contacto son los siguientes:

0034-931294512

atencioncliente@aosom.es

Importé par/Fabricant/REP:
MH France
2, rue Maurice Hartmann
92130 Issy-les-Moulineaux
France
Fabriqué en Chine

Importeur/Hersteller/REP:
MH Handel GmbH 
Wendenstraße 309
D-20537 Hamburg
Germany
IN CHINA HERGESTELLT

Importador/Fabricante/REP:
Spanish Aosom, S.L.
C/ Roc Gros, nº 15. 08550, Els Hostalets de 
Balenyà, Spain.
B66295775
www.aosom.es
atencioncliente@aosom.es
TEL: 931294512
HECHO EN CHINA

In caso di dubbio, si prega di contattare il 
nostro centro assistenza clienti.
I nostri dettagli di contatto sono di seguito:

0039-0249471447

clienti@aosom.it

IMPORTATO DA/Produttore/REP:
AOSOM Italy srl
Centro Direzionale  Milanofiori
Strada 1 Palazzo  F1
20057  Assago  (MI)
P.I.: 08567220960
FATTO IN CINA

UK

FR

ES

DE IT

IMPORTER ADDRESS:
MH STAR UK Ltd
1 Northampton Cross Logistics Park
Northampton Cross Road
Northampton
NN4 9FH
MADE IN CHINA
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